AES RapidKleenTM Auto-Strainer
Internal & External Models 6000 & 6050
Copyright 02001 by AES Engineered Systems . A11 rights reserved.
Form FLT000(074), MFG DOC, 28Aug01
F1
Thermo AES Canada, Inc
Pointe Claire , Quebec , Canada
Tel 514.695.7110

The transformer type and the terminal designation of the transformer had to
be changed owing to the introduction of the European voltage of 400 V.
Old type designation : 4AM 8095-OAR70-ON
New type designation : 4AM 8095-OAXOO-ON
The primary and secondary voltages of 220 V were
previously at the terminals 1 and 3; with the new
transformer now at terminals 1 and 2.
Note: If the transformer is exchanged, it is imperative to assign
the terminals correctly according to the transformer
nameplate.
Incorrect terminal assignment results in damage to the coils
of the solenoid valves.
27.09 .98 / PC 085-98GB
Rapidkleenm Auto-Strainer
Form FLT000(074) 08/28/01
- page 15/37 -
.E
GENERAL
BOLL & KIRCH manufactures back-flushing filters for industry and shipbuilding.
The back -flushing filters are able to determine the degree of contamination of the filter
elements during operation and, if a limit value is exceeded , to automatically clean the
filter elements.
The electronic control described here will replace the relay control and improve
operation and servicing functions.
The electronic control type 2100 is rated for a 3-phase primary voltage of 220 V, 380 V,
440 V and 500 V with a tolerance of ± 10 %.
The following must be observed before commissioning:
During mounting or installation of the control type 2100
attention must be paid to precise earthing of the control box
especially in view of the EMC
Moreover , no additional live cables > 220 V should be laid
within a distance of about 1 m from the power supply cables.
Note : The desired primary voltage / operating voltage must be checked and
selected by re-arranging the FASTON lug on the transformer. The
jumpers are as follows:
Jumper 1 - 31
Jumper 1 - 6
Jumper 1 - 5
Jumper 1 - 4
Jumper 1 - 3
8
8
8
550 V; AC; 3 - operating voltage
500 V ; AC; 3 - operating voltage
440 V; AC; 3 - operating voltage
380 V ; AC; 3 - operating voltage
220 V ; AC; 3 - operating voltage
The control voltage for the solenoid valves is always 220 V.
The frequency is 50 Hz or 60 Hz.
Elektronische Steuerung fOr ROckspulfilter
Typ 2100
16.03.1998 PC 127-94 GB
Blatt 2 112
RapidKleen ° AutoStrainei
Form FLT000(074) 08128/01
- page 16/37 -
The power supply line is laid to terminals 1, 2 and 3 with 3-phase voltage.AIML
40 The protective earth conductor "PE" of the power supply line must be laid to the 10-pin
"PE" terminal strip or to the earth screw inside the control box.
Now all the electric components on the filter are to be wired according to the relevant
wiring diagram.
Note : The control is designed for a max. rated current of 1.0 A - and a starting
current of 3.0 A . Therefore , the control is unsuitable for a 1-phase
operating voltage network.
61
16.03.1998
Efektronische Steuerung for ROckspulfilter
Typ 2100
PC 127-94 GB
Blatt 3 / 12
RapidKleen "' Auto-strainer